standard deviation score < − 2 standard deviations (SD))) at 6 completed months of age.

Methods  This is a multi-centre, parallel-group, individually-randomized, non-blinded, controlled trial implemented in seven 
countries: three in Asia (Bangladesh, India and Pakistan) and four in Africa (Ethiopia, Nigeria, Tanzania and Uganda).

Eleven thousand (11,000) infants with a gestational age of at least 28 weeks are enrolled and individually randomised 
between 7 and 14 days of age. The mother of each infant receives breastfeeding support from trained peer counsel-
lors. Research workers follow up each infant 1–2 weekly at the infant’s home to collect growth and outcome data.